l Craig W. Silverstein

craig.silverstein@marchcounsel.com
202.640.2111
MARCH COUNSEL

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING - INFORMATIONAL FILING ONLY
June 25, 2019

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
Room 1A

888 First Street, NE

Washington, DC 20426

Re:  Golden Spread Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Annual Update of Formula Rates — Informational Filing
Docket No. ER11-4304-000 and -001

Dear Secretary Bose:

Pursuant to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s April 24, 2012 order in the above
captioned proceeding, Golden Spread Electric Cooperative, Inc., 139 FERC 9 61,067 (2012), wherein
the Commission conditionally accepted its Open Access Transmission Tariff for filing, Golden Spread
Electric Cooperative, Inc. hereby submits its annual update for charges pursuant to its formula rate for
the period July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020.

A copy of this filing will be posted on Golden Spread’s transmission web page and will be
provided to Golden Spread’s transmission customer.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at (202) 640-2111.

Respe?ly Submitted,

y >
William Harrelson C@ilver%‘e'in/’-
Chief Legal Officer and General Counsel March Counsel LLC
Golden Spread Electric Cooperative, Inc. 1875 Connecticut Avenue, NW
P.O. Box 9898 Suite 1000
Amarillo, Texas 79105-5898 Washington, D.C. 20009
(806) 379-7766 (Phone) (202) 640-2111 (Phone)
bharrelson@gsec.coop craig.silverstein@marchcounsel.com

Counsel to Golden Spread Electric
Cooperative, Inc.

1875 Connecticut Avenue, NW = Suite 1000 = Washington, DC 20009 = 202.640.2100
www.marchcounsel.com




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon each person designated
on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in these proceedings.

DATED in Washington, DC, this 25" day of June 2019.

// I}
;;ralg W. Silverstein



GOLDEN SPREAD ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

2019 SPP Transmission Rates

May 30, 2019



1 Steam Power Generation
2 Other Power Generation
3 Other Power Supply
4 Transmission O&M
5 Regional Market
6 Distribution O&M
7 Customer Accounts
8 Customer Service
9 Sales
10 Admin & General
11 Depreciation
12 Taxes other than IC
13 Interest Expense
14 Total Cost of Service
15 Margin

16 Total Revenue Requirement

17

18 Billing Units
19

20

21 Rate

22 Annual
23 Monthly
24 Weekly
25 Daily
26 Hourly

Reference

Schedule C-1.0, Line 21
Schedule C-1.0, Line 41
Schedule C-1.0, Line 49
Schedule C-1.0, Line 109
Schedule C-1.0, Line 130
Schedule C-1.0, Line 168
Schedule C-1.0, Line 176
Schedule C-1.0, Line 183
Schedule C-1.0, Line 190
Schedule C-1.0, Line 218
Schedule C-1.0, Line 236
Schedule C-1.0, Line 243
Schedule C-1.0, Line 252
Sum Line 1 to Line 13
Schedule C-1.0, Line 255
L15 + L16

Schedule E-1.0, L, L6, L, L

Line 23 * 12
Line 16 / Line 18
Line 22 /52
Line24/5
Line25/ 16

Golden Spread Electric Cooperative

Summary of SPP Transmission Revenue Requirement

R72 N Vo Vo S Ve S Ve Vo V2 R "2 Vo T Vo S Vo R Ve S Vo SV R V2 B V2

kW mon

S/kW/yr
$/kW/mon
S/kW/week

$/kW/day
$/kW/hour

54,415,260
57,544,582
131,528,724
70,463,026
4,494,204
1,718,629
412,307

28,574,921
39,206,895
9,085,867
28,155,323
425,599,738

54,415,260
57,544,582
131,490,395
70,232,183
4,494,204
1,608,329
412,307

28,329,426
38,234,000
8,814,067
27,189,609
422,764,363

Total
SPP Trans

38,329
230,843
110,300

245,495
972,895
271,800
965,714
2,835,375

2,835,375

2,901,939

11.76

0.98
0.226
0.045
0.003

Schedule A-1.0

d e f g
Allocation to SPP Transmission

Big Country Greenbelt South Plains New SFA
3,311 12,892 22,126 -
8,001 29,977 192,865 -
2,297 564 107,439 -

21,106 79,710 144,679 -
122,793 445,544 404,557 -
36,007 16,349 219,443 -
114,288 516,596 334,830 -
307,803 1,101,634 1,425,938 -
28,704 897,738 111,042 -
336,507 1,999,372 1,536,981 -
146,539 249,635 2,505,764 -
27.60 96.12 7.32 -
2.30 8.01 0.61 -
0.531 1.848 0.141 -
0.106 0.370 0.028 -
0.007 0.023 0.002 -



Schedule B-1.0

Golden Spread Electric Cooperative
Summary of 12/31/2018 Plant Accounts

Note: Data from FERC Form 1 and company's books and records a b c d e f g h i i k m n
BIG COUNTRY GREENBELT SOUTH PLAINS New SFA OTHER

ERCOT ERCOT ERCOT ERCOT

Reference Form 1 Total AF

Intangible Plant 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

301 Organization p205, 12 - 101 - - - - . . . . . . . .

302 Franchises & Consents p205, 13 - 101 - - - - - - - - - - - -

303 Misc Intangible Plant p205, L4 - 101 - - - - - - - B B . - R
Total - B - N B , N - s , N z .

Steam Production Plant

310 Land & Land Rights p205, 18 18,429,437 101 - - - - - - - - 18,429,437 - - 18,429,437
311 Structures & Improvements p205, 19 6,942,455 101 - - - - - - - - 6,942,455 - - 6,942,455
312 Boiler Plant Equipment p205,L10 96,849,320 101 - - - - - - - - 96,849,320 - - 96,849,320
313 Engines & Engine-Driven Generators p205, L11 - 101 - - - - - - - - - - - -
314 Turbogenerator Units p205, L12 72,369,375 101 - - - - - - - - 72,369,375 - - 72,369,375
315 Accessory Electric Equipment p205, L13 29,765,824 101 - - - - - - - - 29,765,824 - - 29,765,824
316 Misc Power Plant Equipment p205, L14 6,155,542 101 - - - - - - - - 6,155,542 - - 6,155,542
317 Asset Retirement Costs for Steam Production p205, L15 - 101 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total 230,511,953 - - - - - - - - 230,511,953 - - 230,511,953

Other Production Plant

340 Land & Land Rights 205, 137 1,631,440 101 - - - - - - - - 1,631,440 - - 1,631,440
341 Structures & Improvements 205, 138 101,715,507 101 - - - - - - - R 101,715,507 R . 101,715,507
342 Fuel Holders, Products & Accessories 205, 139 42,420,679 101 - - - - - - - - 42,420,679 - - 42,420,679
343 Prime Movers p205, L40 176,421,693 101 - - - - - - - - 176,421,693 - - 176,421,693
344 Generators p205, 141 291,991,418 101 - - - - - - - - 291,991,418 - - 291,991,418
345 Accessory Electric Equipment p205, L42 31,764,866 101 - - - - - - - - 31,764,866 - - 31,764,866
346 Misc Power Plant Equipment p205, 143 11,655,230 101 - - - - - - - - 11,655,230 - - 11,655,230
347 Asset Retirement Costs for Other Production p205, L44 - 101 - - - - - - - - - - - B
Total 657,600,833 - - - - - - - - 657,600,833 - - 657,600,833
T ission Plant
350 Land & Land Rights p207, L48 - 108 - - - - - - - - - - - N
350 SFA Land & Land Rights SFA 232,962 100 35,574 - - - 74,617 - - - 122,771 110,191 - 232,962
352 Structures & Improvements p207, 149 - 108 - - - - - - - - - . - R
352 SFA Structures & Improvements SFA - 100 - - - - - - - - B B - -
353 Station Equipment (Other) 207, L50 - 135,136,137 17,297,503 108 - - - - - - - - 17,297,503 R R 17,297,503
353 SFA Station Equipment SFA 8471519 100 306,073 - 3,135,169 - 5,030,277 - - - - 8,471,519 - 8,471,519
353 SCADA SCADA 5,934,501 103 17,004 85,022 85,022 - 289,073 - - - 5,458,381 391,099 85,022 5,934,501
353 SCADASFA  SCADA SFA - 100 - - - - - - - - - B - -
354 Towers & Fixtures p207, L51 - 108 - - - - - - - - - - - N
354 SFA Towers & Fixtures SFA - 100 - - - - - - - B - R - .
355 Poles & Fixtures p207, 152 - 108 - - - - - - - - - - - .
355 SFA Poles & Fixtures SFA 19,323,044 100 2,080,895 473942 11,319,994 - 3,052,068 - - - 2,396,145 16,452,957 473,942 19,323,044
356 Overhead Conductors & Devices p207, 153 - 108 - - - - - - - - - - - -
356 SFA Overhead Conductors & Devices SFA 7,566,168 100 1,657,613 627,146 33,611 - 3,569,188 - - - 1,678,610 5,260,412 627,146 7,566,168
357 Underground Conduit p207, 154 - 108 - - - - - - - - - - - -
357 SFA Underground Conduit SFA - 100 - - - - - - - B B - - R
358 Underground Conductors & Devices p207, 155 - 108 - - - - - - - - - - - -
358 SFA Underground Conductors & Devices SFA - 100 - - - - - - - - - - - B
359 Roads & Trails p207, L56 - 108 - - - - - - - - - - - N
359 SFA Roads & Trails SFA 3,260 100 - - - - - - - - 3,260 - - 3,260
359.1 Asset Retirement Costs for Trans Plant p207, 157 - 108 - - - - - - - - - - - -
359.1SFA Asset Retirement Costs for Trans Plant SFA - 100 - - - - - - - - - B - -
Total 58,828,957 2,097,159 1,186,110 14,573,796 - 12,015,223 - - - 26,956,670 30,686,178 1,186,110 58,828,957

Page 3 of 34



S

?

&

Schedule B-1.0

Golden Spread Electric Cooperative
Summary of 12/31/2018 Plant Accounts

Note: Data from FERC Form 1 and company's books and records a b c d e f g h i i k m n
BIG COUNTRY GREENBELT SOUTH PLAINS New SFA OTHER

ERCOT ERCOT ERCOT ERCOT

Reference Form 1 Total AF

Distribution Plant

360 Land & Land Rights p207, L6O - - -
360 SFA Land & Land Rights SFA 473378 100 9,730 16,500 - - 82,709 - - - 364,439 92,439 473,378
361 Structures & Improvements p207, L61 - 101 - - - - - - - - - - -
361 SFA Structures & Improvements SFA 286 100 - - - - - - - - 286 - - 286
362 Station Equipment p207, 162 - 101 - - - - - - - - - . R R
362 SFA Station Equipment SFA 83,277,532 100 1,244,635 4,137,574 10,715,087 - 36,992,870 - - - 30,187,366 48,952,592 4,137,574 83,277,532
363 Storage Battery Equipment p207, 163 - 101 - - - - - - - - - . R R
363 SFA Storage Battery Equipment SFA - 100 - - - - - - - B - - - .
364 Poles, Towers & Fixtures p207, L64 - 101 - - - - - - - - - - - -
364 SFA Poles, Towers & Fixtures SFA - 100 - - - - - - - - - -
365 Overhead Conductors & Devices p207, L65 - 101 - - - - - - - - - - - -
365 SFA Overhead Conductors & Devices SFA 47,989 100 - 16,557 31,432 - - - - - - 31,432 16,557 47,989
366 Underground Conduit p207, L66 - 101 - - - - - - - - - . - R
366 SFA Underground Conduit SFA' - 100 - - - - - - - - - - - -
367 Underground Conductors & Devices p207, L67 - 101 - - - - - - - - - - - -
367 SFA Underground Conductors & Devices SFA 370 100 - 370 - - - - - - - - 370 370
368 Line Transformers p207, L68 - 101 - - - - - - - - - - - N
368 SFA Line Transformers SFA 34,245 100 - 18,927 15,318 - - - - - - 15,318 18,927 34,245
369 Services p207, L69 - 101 - - - - - - - - - R R B
370 Meters 207, 170 - 101 - - - - - - R . . . R .
371 Installations on Customer Premises p207, 171 - 101 - - - - - - - - - - - -
372 Leased Property on Customer Premises 207,172 - 101 - - - - - - - B R - - R
373 Street Lighting & Signal Systems p207,173 - 101 - - - - - - - - - . R R
374 Asset Retirement Costs for Dist Plant p207,L74 - 101 - - - - - - - - B B - R
Total 83,833,800 1,254,365 4,189,928 10,761,837 - 37,075,579 - - - 30,552,091 49,091,781 4,189,928 83,833,800
Regional T ission & Market Operation Plant
380 Land & Land Rights p207, 177 - 101 - - - - - - - - - - - -
381 Structures & Improvements p207,178 - 101 - - - - - - - - - - - -
382 Computer Hardware 207,179 38,157 101 - - - - - - - - 38,157 - - 38,157
383 Computer Software p207, L8O 195,079 101 - - - - - - - - 195,079 - - 195,079
384 Communication Equipment p207, L81 - 101 - - - - - - - - - - - B
385 Misc Regional Transmission & Market Operation Plant  p207, L82 - 101 - - - - - - - - - - - -
386 Asset Retirement Costs for Regional Transmission & Mark p207, L83 - 101 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total 233,236 - - - - - - - - 233,236 - - 233,236
General Plant
389 Land & Land Rights p207, L86 - 107 - - - - - - - - - - - -
390 Structures & Improvements p207, L87 201,503 107 153 767 767 - 2,609 - - - 197,206 3,530 767 201,503
391 Office Furniture & Equipment 207, L88 17,481,461 107 13,315 66,576 66,576 - 226,360 - - - 17,108,633 306,251 66,576 17,481,461
392 Transportation Equipment p207, L89 478,479 107 364 1,822 1,822 - 6,196 - - - 468,274 8,382 1,822 478,479
393 Stores Equipment. 207, 190 23,099 107 18 88 88 - 299 - - - 22,606 405 88 23,099
394 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment p207, 191 439,467 107 335 1,674 1,674 - 5,690 - - - 430,094 7,699 1,674 439,467
395 Laboratory Equipment 207,192 8365 107 6 32 32 - 108 - - - 8,187 147 32 8,365
3% Power Operated Equipment p207, 193 - 107 - - - - - - - - - - - -
397 Communication Equipment p207, 194 117,360 107 89 247 447 - 1,520 - - - 114,857 2,056 247 117,360
398 Miscellaneous Equipment p207, 195 149,017 107 114 568 568 - 1,930 - - - 145,839 2,611 568 149,017
399 Other Tangible Property 207, 197 3,787,178 107 2,885 14,423 14,423 - 49,038 - - - 3,706,409 66,346 14,423 3,787,178
399.1 Asset Retirement Costs for General Plant p207, 198 - 107 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total 22,685,929 17,279 86,397 86,397 - 293,750 - - - 22,202,106 397,426 86,397 22,685,929

Total Electric Plant
Investment Ratio

5,368,804 5462435 25,422,030 - 49,384,552 B B - 968,056,888
0.51% 0.52% 2.41% 0.00% 4.69% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 91.87%

100.00%

Page 4 of 34



Schedule B-1.0

Golden Spread Electric Cooperative
Summary of 12/31/2018 Plant Accounts

Note: Data from FERC Form 1 and company's books and records a b c d e f
BIG COUNTRY GREENBELT SOUTH PLAINS New SFA OTHER

ERCOT ERCOT ERCOT ERCOT

Reference Form 1 Total AF

108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133

Total SFA Direct

Transmission Plant

Less: Gen Step-Up

Transmission Plant w/o Gen Step-Up
Investment Ratio

Transmission Plant w/o Gen Step-Up
Less: 350 & 359

Trans Plant less 350 & 359
Investment Ratio

Trans Plant - Accts 355 & 356
Investment Ratio

Total Distribution Plant

Less: 360 and 374

Total Dist Plant less 360 and 374
Investment Ratio

Dist Plant - Acct 362
Investment Ratio

Trans & Dist Plant less 350, 359 & 360
Investment Ratio

119,430,753
58,828,957

17,297,503
41,531,454

41,531,454
(236,222)
41,295,232

26,889,212

83,833,800
(473,378)
83,360,422

83,277,532

124,655,654

201

202

209

203

210

5,334,520
4,097,159

4,097,159
77.55%

4,097,159
(35,574)

4,061,585
77.40%

3,738,508
77.25%

1,254,365
(9,730)

1,244,635
22.97%

1,244,635
23.12%

5,306,220
49.75%

5,291,016
1,186,110

1,186,110
22.45%

1,186,110
1,186,110
22.60%

1,101,088
22.75%

4,189,928
(16,500)

4,173,428
77.03%

4,137,574
76.88%

5,359,538
50.25%

25,250,611
14,573,796

14,573,796
100.00%

14,573,796

14,573,796
100.00%

11,353,605
100.00%

10,761,837
10,761,837
100.00%

10,715,087
100.00%

25,335,633
100.00%

48,801,729
12,015,223

12,015,223
100.00%

12,015,223
(74,617)

11,940,606
100.00%

6,621,256
100.00%

37,075,579
(82,709)

36,992,870
100.00%

36,992,870
100.00%

48,933,476
100.00%

34,752,877

26,956,670

17,297,503

9,659,167
100.00%

9,659,167
(126,031)

9,533,136
100.00%

4,074,755
100.00%

30,552,091
(364,439)

30,187,652
100.00%

30,187,366
100.00%

39,720,788
100.00%

79,386,860

57,642,847

17,297,503

40,345,344
97.14%

40,345,344
(236,222)

40,109,122
97.13%

25,788,124
95.91%

79,643,872

(456,878)
79,186,994

94.99%

79,139,958
95.03%

119,296,116
95.70%

5,291,016
1,186,110

1,186,110
2.86%

1,186,110
1,186,110
2.87%

1,101,088
4.09%

4,189,928

(16,500)
4,173,428

5.01%

4,137,574
4.97%

5,359,538
4.30%

119,430,753
58,828,957

17,297,503
41,531,454

41,531,454
(236,222)
41,295,232

26,889,212

83,833,800
(473,378)
83,360,422

83,277,532

124,655,654



Note: Data from FERC Form 1 and company's books and records

Intangible Plant

301 Organization

302 Franchises & Consents

303 Misc Intangible Plant
Total

Steam Production Plant

310 Land & Land Rights

311 Structures & Improvements

312 Boiler Plant Equipment

313 Engines & Engine-Driven Generators

314 Turbogenerator Units

315 Accessory Electric Equipment

316 Misc Power Plant Equipment

317 Asset Retirement Costs for Steam Production
Total

Other Production Plant

340 Land & Land Rights

341 Structures & Improvements

342 Fuel Holders, Products & Accessories

343 Prime Movers

344 Generators

345 Accessory Electric Equipment

346 Misc Power Plant Equipment

347 Asset Retirement Costs for Other Production
Total

Tr ission Plant

350 Land & Land Rights

350 SFA Land & Land Rights SFA

352 Structures & Improvements

352 SFA Structures & Improvements SFA

353 Station Equipment (Other)

353 SFA Station Equipment SFA

353 SCADA SCADA

353 SCADASFA  SCADA SFA

354 Towers & Fixtures

354 SFA Towers & Fixtures SFA

355 Poles & Fixtures

355 SFA Poles & Fixtures SFA

356 Overhead Conductors & Devices

356 SFA Overhead Conductors & Devices SFA

357 Underground Conduit

357 SFA Underground Conduit SFA

358 Underground Conductors & Devices

358 SFA Underground Conductors & Devices SFA

359 Roads & Trails

359 SFA Roads & Trails SFA

359.1 Asset Retirement Costs for Trans Plant

359.1SFA Asset Retirement Costs for Trans Plant SFA
Total

AF

302
302
302

302
302
302
302
302
302
302
302

302
302
302
302
302
302
302
302

300

300
300
300

300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300

P q r s t u v w X y z aa
BIG COUNTRY GREENBELT SOUTH PLAINS New SFA OTHER
SPP Trans ERCOT Trans SPPTrans  ERCOT Trans SPP Trans ERCOT Trans SPPTrans  ERCOT Trans SPP Trans ERCOT Trans
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
- - - - - - - - 18,429,437 - - 18,429,437
- - - - - - - - 6,942,455 - - 6,942,455
- - - - - - - - 96,849,320 - - 96,849,320
- - - - - - - - 72,369,375 - - 72,369,375
- - - - - - - - 29,765,824 - - 29,765,824
- - - - - - - - 6,155,542 - - 6,155,542
- - - - - - - - 230,511,953 - - 230,511,953
- - - - - - - - 1,631,440 - - 1,631,440
- - - - - - - - 101,715,507 - - 101,715,507
- - - - - - - - 42,420,679 - - 42,420,679
- - - - - - - - 176,421,693 - - 176,421,693
- - - - - - - - 291,991,418 - - 291,991,418
- - - - - - - - 31,764,866 - - 31,764,866
- - - - - - - - 11,655,230 - - 11,655,230
B B B B E B B B 657,600,833 E B 657,600,833
35,574 - - - 74,617 - - - 122,771 110,191 - 232,962
- - - - - - - - 17,297,503 - - 17,297,503
306,073 - 3,135,169 - 5,030,277 - - - - 8,471,519 - 8,471,519
17,004 85,022 85,022 - 289,073 - - - 5,458,381 391,099 85,022 5,934,501
2,080,895 473942 11319994 - 3,052,068 - - - 2,396,145 16,452,957 473,942 19,323,044
1,657,613 627,146 33,611 - 3,569,188 - - - 1,678,610 5,260,412 627,146 7,566,168
- - - - - - - - 3,260 - - 3,260
4,097,159 1186110  14,573,79 - 12,015,223 - - - 26,956,670 30,686,178 1,186,110 58,828,957

Schedule B-1.0
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5.
55
5
57
5.
59
6
61
6!
63
6
65
6
67
6
69
7
71
7.
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
8
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
9.
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107

£

a

o

3

S

2

&

&

S

N

2

2

Note: Data from FERC Form 1 and company's books and records

Distribution Plant

360 Land & Land Rights

360 SFA Land & Land Rights SFA

361 Structures & Improvements

361 SFA Structures & Improvements SFA

362 Station Equipment

362 SFA Station Equipment SFA

363 Storage Battery Equipment

363 SFA Storage Battery Equipment SFA

364 Poles, Towers & Fixtures

364 SFA Poles, Towers & Fixtures SFA

365 Overhead Conductors & Devices

365 SFA Overhead Conductors & Devices SFA

366 Underground Conduit

366 SFA Underground Conduit SFA

367 Underground Conductors & Devices

367 SFA Underground Conductors & Devices SFA

368 Line Transformers

368 SFA Line Transformers SFA

369 Services

370 Meters

371 Installations on Customer Premises

372 Leased Property on Customer Premises

373 Street Lighting & Signal Systems

374 Asset Retirement Costs for Dist Plant
Total

Regional T & Market Operation Plant

380 Land & Land Rights

381 Structures & Improvements

382 Computer Hardware

383 Computer Software

384 Communication Equipment

385 Misc Regional Transmission & Market Operation Plant

386 Asset Retirement Costs for Regional Tr i

General Plant

AF

301
301
301
301
301
301
302
302
302
302
302
302
302
302
302
302
302
302
302
302
302
302
302
302

302
302
302
302
302
302
302

SOUTH PLAINS

SPPTrans  ERCOT Trans

374,450

SPPTrans  ERCOT Trans

3,347,855

463,519

286

78,472,872

47,989

370

34,245

SPPTrans  ERCOT Trans

374,450

aa

473378
286
83,277,532

47,989

370

34,245

375,944

3,355,

79,019,281

38,157
195,079

375,944

83,833,800

38,157
195,079

Total

389
390
391
392
393
394
395

Land & Land Rights

Structures & Improvements
Office Furniture & Equipment
Transportation Equipment
Stores Equipment

Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment
Laboratory Equipment

Power Operated Equipment
Communication Equipment
Miscellaneous Equipment

Other Tangible Property

Asset Retirement Costs for General Plant
Total

Total Electric Plant
Investment Ratio

305
305

305
305
305
305
305
305
305

305

158

4,026

596

15,155

233,236

199,892
17,341,697
474,654
22,914
435,953
8,298

116,422
147,826
3,756,899

214

18,585

509
25
467
9
125
158

4,026

233,236

201,503
17,481,461
478,479
23,099
439,467
8,365
117,360
149,017
3,787,178

24,118

90,779

22,504,555

24,118

1,586,172

15,461,342

1,016,826,527

1,586,172
0.15%

22,685,929

1,053,694,708



108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133

Note: Data from FERC Form 1 and company's books and records o

AF

Total SFA Direct

Transmission Plant

Less: Gen Step-Up

Transmission Plant w/o Gen Step-Up
Investment Ratio

Transmission Plant w/o Gen Step-Up

Less: 350 & 359

Trans Plant less 350 & 359

Investment Ratio 213

Trans Plant - Accts 355 & 356
Investment Ratio 214

Total Distribution Plant

Less: 360 and 374

Total Dist Plant less 360 and 374

Investment Ratio 215

Dist Plant - Acct 362
Investment Ratio 216

Trans & Dist Plant less 350, 359 & 360
Investment Ratio 217

BIG COUNTRY

GREENBELT

SOUTH PLAINS

New SFA

4,193,675
4,097,159
4,097,159
4,097,159
(35,574)
4,061,585

77.40%

3,738,508
77.25%

113,520

112,639
23.12%

4,174,225
72.79%

SPPTrans  ERCOT Trans

1,477,032
1,186,110

1,186,110

1,186,110
1,186,110
22.60%

1,101,088
22.75%

375,944
(1,493)

374,450
76.88%

374,450
76.88%

1,560,560
27.21%

15,458,489
14,573,796

14,573,796

14,573,796

14,573,796
100.00%

11,353,605
100.00%

969,715

969,715
100.00%

969,715
100.00%

15,543,511
100.00%

SPPTrans  ERCOT Trans

0.00%

15,081,490
12,015,223

12,015,223

12,015,223
(74,617)

11,940,606
100.00%

6,621,256
100.00%

3,355,340
(7,485)

3,347,855
100.00%

3,347,855
100.00%

15,288,461
100.00%

SPPTrans  ERCOT Trans

SPPTrans  ERCOT Trans

83,220,067

26,956,670
17,297,503
9,659,167

9,659,167

(126,031)
9,533,136

100.00%

4,074,755
100.00%

79,019,281

(463,519)
78,555,762

100.00%

78,472,872
100.00%

88,088,898
100.00%

SPPTrans  ERCOT Trans

30,686,178

30,686,178

30,686,178
(110,191)

30,575,987
96.27%

21,713,369
95.17%

4,438,575
(8,366)

4,430,210
92.21%

4,430,210
92.21%

35,006,196
95.73%

1,186,110

1,186,110

1,186,110
1,186,110
3.73%

1,101,088
4.83%

375,944
(1,493)

374,450
7.79%

374,450
7.79%

1,560,560
4.27%

aa

58,828,957
17,297,503
41,531,454

41,531,454
(236,222)
41,295,232

26,889,212

83,833,800
(473,378)
83,360,422

83,277,532

124,655,654

Schedule B-1.0
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Note: Data from FERC Form 1 and company's books and records

Steam Power Generation - Operation

500
501
502
503
504
505
506
507
509

Operation Supervision & Eng
Fuel

Steam Expenses

Steam from Other Sources
Less Steam Transferred-Cr
Electric Expenses

Misc Steam Power Expenses
Rents

Allowances

Total

Steam Power Generation - Maintenance

510
511
512
513
514

Maintenance Supervision & Eng
Maintenance of Structures
Maintenance of Boiler Plant
Maintenance of Electric Plant
Maintenance of Misc Steam Plant
Total

Total Steam Power Generation O&M Expenses

Other Power Generation - Operation

546
547
548
549
550

Operation Supervision & Eng

Fuel

Generation Expense

Misc Other Power Generation Expenses
Rents

Total

Other Power Generation - Maintenance

551
552
553
554

Maintenance Supervision & Eng

Maintenance of Structures

Maintenance of Generating & Electric Plant
Maintenance of Misc Other Power Generation Plant
Total

Total Other Power Generation O&M Expenses

Other Power Supply Expense

555
556
556
557

Purchased Power

SCADA

Load Control

Other Expense (Letter of Credit)
Total

Golden Spread Electric Cooperative

Summary 12/31/2018 Operating Expenses

p320, L4
p320, L5
p320, L6
p320, L7
p320, 18
p320, 19
p320, L10
p320, L11
p320, L12

p320, L15
p320,L16
p320,L17
p320, 118
p320, 119

p321, 162
p321, 163
p321, 164
p321, 165
p321, 166

p321, 169
p321, 170
p321, 171
p321, 172

p321,176
p321, 177 - L47

p321,178

a b c d e f g
BIG COUNTRY  GREENBELT  SOUTH PLAINS New SFA OTHER
Form 1 Total AF SFA Total SFA Total SFA Total SFA Total
3 5 7 9 11
4,881,129 101 - - - - 4,881,129
39,226,396 101 - - - - 39,226,396
794,865 101 - - - - 794,865

- 101 - - - - -

- 101 - - - - -
1,065,297 101 - - - - 1,065,297
1,551,824 101 - - - - 1,551,824

- 101 - - - - -

- 101 - - - - -

47,519,511 - - - - 47,519,511

- 101 - - - - -

- 101 - - - - -
2,830,775 101 - - - - 2,830,775
4,064,974 101 - - - - 4,064,974

- 101 - - - - -

6,895,749 - - - - 6,895,749
54,415,260 - - - - 54,415,260
5,527,578 101 - - - - 5,527,578
42,883,108 101 - - - - 42,883,108
1,497,939 101 - - - - 1,497,939
2,557,283 101 - - - - 2,557,283

- 101 - - - - -

52,465,908 - - - - 52,465,908

- 101 - - - - -

- 101 - - - - -
5,078,674 101 - - - - 5,078,674

- 101 - - - - -
5,078,674 - - - - 5,078,674

57,544,582 - - - - 57,544,582
128,463,152 101 - - - - 128,463,152
1,469,870 102 25,270 21,058 71,598 - 1,351,943

- 101 - - - - -

1,595,702 101 - - - - 1,595,702
131,528,724 25,270 21,058 71,598 - 131,410,797

Schedule C-1.0
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51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

Note: Data from FERC Form 1 and company's books and records

Transmision Expenses - Operation

560 Operation Supervision & Eng

560 SFA  Operation Supervision & Eng SFA

561.1 Load Dispatch - Reliability

561.1 SFA Load Dispatch - Reliability SFA

561.2 Load Dispatch - Monitor/Operate Trans System
561.2 SFA Load Dispatch - Monitor/Operate Trans System SFA
561.3 Load Dispatch - Trans Service & Scheduling

561.3 SFA Load Dispatch - Trans Service & Scheduling SFA
561.4 Scheduling, System Control, & Dispatch Services
561.4 SFA Scheduling, System Control, & Dispatch Services SFA
561.5 Reliability, Planning, & Standards Development
561.5 SFA Reliability, Planning, & Standards Development SFA

561.6 Transmission Service Studies
561.6 SFA Transmission Service Studies SFA
561.7 Generation Interconnection Studies

561.7 SFA Generation Interconnection Studies SFA

561.8 Reliability, Planning, & Standards Development Services
561.8 SFA Reliability, Planning, & Standards Development Services SFA
562 Station Expense

562 SFA  Station Expense SFA

563 Overhead Lines Expenses
563 SFA  Overhead Lines Expenses SFA
564 Underground Lines Expenses
564 SFA  Underground Lines Expenses SFA
565 Transmission by Others
565SFA  Transmission by Others SFA
566 Misc Trans Expenses
566 SFA  Misc Trans Expenses SFA
567 Rents
567 SFA  Rents SFA

Total

Transmission Expenses - Maintenance

568 Maintenance Supervision & Eng
568 SFA  Maintenance Supervision & Eng SFA
569 Maintenance of Structures
569 SFA  Maintenance of Structures SFA
569.1 Maintenance of Computer Hardware
569.1 SFA Maintenance of Computer Hardware SFA
569.2 Maintenance of Computer Software
569.2 SFA Maintenance of Computer Software SFA
569.3 Maintenance of Communication Equipment
569.3 SFA Maintenance of Communication Equipment SFA
569.4 Maintenance of Misc Regional Trans Plant
569.4 SFA Maintenance of Misc Regional Trans Plant SFA
570 Maintenance Station Equipment
570 SFA  Maintenance Station Equipment SFA
571 Maintenance OH Lines
571SFA  Maintenance OH Lines SFA
572 Maintenance of Underground Lines
572 SFA  Maintenance of Underground Lines SFA
573 Maintenance of Misc Trans Plant
573 SFA  Maintenance of Misc Trans Plant SFA

Total

Total Transmission O&M Expenses

Golden Spread Electric Cooperative

Summary 12/31/2018 Operating Expenses

p321, 183

p321, 185

p321, 186

p321, 187

p321, 188

p321, 189

p321, L90

p321, 191

p321, 192

p321, 193

p321, 194

p321, 195

p321, 196

p321, 197

p321, 198

p321, 1101

p321, L1102

p321, 1103

p321, 1104

p321, L105

p321, 1106

p321, 1107

p321, 1108

p321,L109

p321, 1110

Form 1 Total

BIG COUNTRY

GREENBELT

SOUTH PLAINS

New SFA

OTHER

SFA Total

SFA Total

SFA Total

SFA Total

400,792

146,096
70,022

290,322

1,585

22,142

68,352,807
721,466

102
100
101
100
102
100
101
100
101
100
101
100
101
100
101
100
101
100
101
100
101
100
101
100
101
100
101
101
101
101

6,890

2,512

5,742

2,093

19,523

7,116
70,022

368,637

134,375

290,322

68,352,807

721,466

70,082,646

204,793
(0)
175,587

101
100
101
100
101
100
101
100
101
100
101
100
101
100
101
100
101
100
101
100

69,945,021

179,866
(0)
97,566

380,380

70,463,026

29,977

192,865

277,432

70,222,453

Schedule C-1.0
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110
11
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
12,
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
13,
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169

y

N}

[N}

Note: Data from FERC Form 1 and company's books and records

Regional Market Expenses - Operation

575.1
575.2
575.3
575.4
575.5
575.6
575.7
575.8

Operation Supervision & Eng

Load Dispatch - Reliability

Load Dispatch - Monitor/Operate Trans System
Load Dispatch - Trans Service & Scheduling
Scheduling, System Control, & Dispatch Services
Reliability, Planning, & Standards Development
Transmission Service Studies

Generation Interconnection Studies

Total

Regional Market Expenses - Maintenance

576.1
576.2
576.3
576.4
576.5

Operation Supervision & Eng

Load Dispatch - Reliability

Load Dispatch - Monitor/Operate Trans System
Load Dispatch - Trans Service & Scheduling
Scheduling, System Control, & Dispatch Services
Total

Total Regional Market O&M Expenses

Distribution Expenses - Operation

580
580 SFA
581
581 SFA
582
582 SFA
583
583 SFA
584
584 SFA
585
586
587
588
589

Operations Supervision & Eng
Operations Supervision & Eng SFA
Load Dispatching

Load Dispatching SFA

Station Expenses

Station Expenses SFA

Overhead Line Expenses
Overhead Line Expenses SFA
Underground Line Expenses
Underground Line Expenses SFA
Street Lighting & Signal System Expenses
Meter Expense

Customer Installations Expenses
Misc Expenses

Rents

Total

Distribution Expenses - Maintenance

590
590 SFA
591
591 SFA
592
592 SFA
593
593 SFA
594
594 SFA
595
595 SFA
596
597
598

Maintenance Supervision & Eng
Maintenance Supervision & Eng SFA
Maintenance of Structures
Maintenance of Structures SFA
Maintenance of Station Equipment
Maintenance of Station Equipment SFA
Maintenance of Overhead Lines
Maintenance of Overhead Lines SFA
Maintenance of Underground Lines
Maintenance of Underground Lines SFA
Maintenance of Line Transformers
Maintenance of Line Transformers SFA
Maintenance of Street Lighting & Signal Systems
Maintenance of Meters

Maintenance of Misc Dist Plant

Total

Total Distribution O&M Expenses

Golden Spread Electric Cooperative

Summary 12/31/2018 Operating Expenses

p322, 1115
p322, 1116
p322, 1117
p322,1118
p322, 1119
p322,1120
p322, 1121
p322,1122

p322, 1115
p322,1116
p322, 1117
p322,1118
p322, 1119

p322,1134
p322, 1135
p322, 1136
p322, 1137
p322,1138
p322, 1139
p322, L140
p322, L1141

p322, 1142
p322, 1143

p322, L146
p322, L1147
p322,1148
p322, L1149
p322, 1150
p322, 1151
p322, 1152

p322, 1153
p322, 1154

Form 1 Total

BIG COUNTRY

GREENBELT

SOUTH PLAINS

New SFA

OTHER

SFA Total

SFA Total

SFA Total

SFA Total

563,908

3,930,296

101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101

563,908

3,930,296

4,494,204

101
101
101
101
101

4,494,204

101
100
101
100
101
100
101
100
101
100
101
101
101
101
101

101
100
101
100
101
100
101
100
101
100
101
100
101
101
101

2,843

1,093,017

1,108,153

1,718,629

12,292

110,482

2,843

6,236

1,093,017

1,187,171

414,739

Schedule C-1.0
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170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
19
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
21
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221

N

@

Note: Data from FERC Form 1 and company's books and records

Customer Accounts Expenses

901 Supervision
902 Meter Reading Expenses
903 Customer Records & Collection Expenses
904 Uncollectible Accounts
905 Misc Customer Accounts Expenses
Total

Customer Service & Informational Expenses

907 Supervision
908 Meter Reading Expenses
909 Customer Records & Collection Expenses
910 Uncollectible Accounts
Total

Sales Expenses

911 Supervision

912 Demonstrating & Selling

913 Advertising Expenses

916 Misc Sales Expenses
Total

Administrative & General Expenses - Operation

920 Admin & Gen Salaries
921 Office Supplies
922 Credits for transfer
923 Outside Services
924 Property Insurance
924 SFA  Property Insurance SFA
925 Injuries & Damages
926 Employee Pensions & Benefits
927 Franchise Requirements
928 Regulatory Commission Expenses
929 Less Duplicate Charges
930.1 General Advertising
930.2 Miscellaneous General
931 Rents
Total

Administrative & General Expenses - Maintenance

935 Maintenance of General Plant
Total

Total Administrative & General O&M Expenses before Allocation

A&G Transmission & SFA Allocation
Remaining A&G Less Allocations

Total Administrative & General O&M Expenses

Total Electric Operations & Maint Expense

Golden Spread Electric Cooperative
Summary 12/31/2018 Operating Expenses

a b c d e f g
BIG COUNTRY  GREENBELT  SOUTH PLAINS New SFA OTHER
Form 1 Total AF SFA Total SFA Total SFA Total SFA Total
p322, L159 83,513 101 - - - - 83,513
p322, L160 - 101 - - - - -
p322, L1161 328,794 101 - - - - 328,794
p322, L162 - 101 - - - - -
p322, 1163 - 101 - - - - -
412,307 - - - - 412,307
p323, L167 - 101 - - - - -
p323, L168 - 101 - - - - -
p323, L169 - 101 - - - - -
p323, L170 - 101 - - - - -
p323, 1174 - 101 - - - - -
p323, L175 - 101 - - - - -
p323,L176 - 101 - - - - -
p323, L1177 - 101 - - - - -
p323, L1181 8,856,678 101 - - - - 8,856,678
p323, L182 2,286,773 101 - - - - 2,286,773
p323, L1183 - 101 - - - - -
p323, L184 6,274,776 101 - - - - 6,274,776
p323, L185 - L42 3,627,729 101 - - - - 3,627,729
271,860 100 15,180 33,588 136,764 - 86,328
p323, L186 5204 101 - - - - 5,204
p323, L187 4,927,851 101 - - - - 4,927,851
p323, 1188 - 101 - - - - -
p323, L189 4,532 101 - - - - 4,532
p323, L1950 - 101 - - - - -
p323, 1191 56,672 101 - - - - 56,672
p323, L192 1,843,218 101 - - - - 1,843,218
p323, 1193 400,705 101 - - - - 400,705
28,555,998 15,180 33,588 136,764 - 28,370,466
p323, L196 18,923 101 - - - - 18,923
18,923 - - - - 18,923
28,574,921 15,180 33,588 136,764 - 28,389,389
company books 6,729,416 102 115,692 96,410 327,794 - 6,189,520
21,573,645 101 - - - - 21,573,645
28,574,921 130,872 129,998 464,557 - 27,849,494
349,151,653 284,356 187,269 1,916,192 - 346,763,837

Schedule C-1.0

Page 12 of 34



Schedule C-1.0

Golden Spread Electric Cooperative
Summary 12/31/2018 Operating Expenses

Note: Data from FERC Form 1 and company's books and records a b c d e f g
BIG COUNTRY  GREENBELT  SOUTH PLAINS New SFA OTHER
Form 1 Total AF SFA Total SFA Total SFA Total SFA Total

222 Depreciation

223 Intangible Plant p336, L1 - 101 - - - - -
224 Steam Production Plant p336, L2 10,187,894 101 - - - - 10,187,894
225 Other Production Plant p336, L6 21,832,555 101 - - - - 21,832,555
226 Transmission Plant p336, L7 454,147 101 - - - - 454,147
227 Transmission Plant SFA 985,094 100 145,890 401,010 323,654 - 114,540
228 SCADA GSEC 277,854 102 4,777 3,981 13,534 - 255,562
229 Distribution Plant p336, L8 0 101 - - - - 0
230 Distribution Plant SFA 2,209,643 100 148,737 297,962 906,234 - 856,710
231 Regional Transmission & Market Operation p336, L9 44,753 101 - - - - 44,753
232 General Plant p336, L10 2,234,605 101 - - - - 2,234,605
233 General Plant Trans & SFA Allocation company books 888,858 106 4,062 3,385 11,509 - 869,901
234 Amortization Regulatory Debits p114, L12 119,946 100 42,921 21,280 - - 55,745
235 Amortization Regulatory Credits pl14, 113 (28,454) 100 - - (28,454) - -
236 Total 39,206,895 346,387 727,617 1,226,478 - 36,906,412
237

238 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

239 SFA Taxes company books 1,038,785 100 92,065 26,706 710,089 209,925
240 Common Taxes company books - 106 - - - - -
241 Transmission Taxes company books - 102 - - - - -
242 Other Taxes company books 8,047,082 101 - - - - 8,047,082
243 Total pli4, L14 9,085,867 92,065 26,706 710,089 - 8,257,007
244

245 Total Utility Operating Expenses 397,444,415 722,808 941,592 3,852,759 - 391,927,256
246

247 Interest Expense

248 SFA Interest company books 4,146,815 100 292,219 843,832 1,083,466 - 1,927,298
249 Common Interest company books - 106 - - - - -
250 Transmission Interest company books - 101 - - - - -
251 Other Interest company books 24,008,508 101 - - - - 24,008,508
252 Total 28,155,323 292,219 843,832 1,083,466 - 25,935,806
253

254 Margin

255 SFA Margin 1,899,118 73,393 1,466,407 359,318 - -
256

257 Total Revenue Requirement 427,498,856 1,088,420 3,251,831 5,295,543 - 417,863,062
258 Total Revenue Requirement less Margin 425,599,738 1,015,027 1,785,424 4,936,225 - 417,863,062
259 Operating Expenses w/o A&G 320,576,732 153,483 57,271 1,451,634 - 318,914,343
260 Operating Expenses w/o A&G Ratio

261

262 Transmission O&M Expenses 70,463,026 17,731 29,977 192,865 - 70,222,453
263 Less 560 (400,792) (6,890) (5,742) (19,523) - (368,637)
264 Transmission O&M Expenses w/o 560 70,062,234 10,841 24,235 173,342 - 69,853,816
265 Transmission O&M Expenses w/o 560 Ratio 100.00% 104 0.02% 0.03% 0.25% 0.00% 99.70%
266 Less 565 (68,352,807) - - - - (68,352,807)
267 Transmission O&M Expenses w/o 560 and 565 1,709,427 10,841 24,235 173,342 - 1,501,009
268 Transmission O&M Expenses w/o 560 and 565 Ratio 100.00% 105 0.63% 1.42% 10.14% 0.00% 87.81%
269

270

271 Debt Service

272 Principal 147,941 1,162,308 698,315 -

273 Interest 292,219 843,832 1,083,466 -

274 Total 440,160 2,006,140 1,781,781 -

275 DsC 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

276 Cash Before DS 660,239 3,009,211 2,672,672 -

277 Less: Depreciation (294,627) (698,972) (1,229,888) -

278 Less: Interest (292,219) (843,832) (1,083,466) -

279 Margin 73,393 1,466,407 359,318 -

Note: Reference FERC Form 1 page 450.1 Footnote Data
Note: The DSC will remain fixed at 1.5 until a FPA Section 205 filing
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Note: Data from FERC Form 1 and company's books and records

Steam Power Generation - Operation

500 Operation Supervision & Eng
501 Fuel
502 Steam Expenses
503 Steam from Other Sources
504 Less Steam Transferred-Cr
505 Electric Expenses
506 Misc Steam Power Expenses
507 Rents
509 Allowances

Total

Steam Power Generation - Maintenance

510 Maintenance Supervision & Eng

511 Maintenance of Structures

512 Maintenance of Boiler Plant

513 Maintenance of Electric Plant

514 Maintenance of Misc Steam Plant
Total

Total Steam Power Generation O&M Expenses

Other Power Generation - Operation

546 Operation Supervision & Eng
547 Fuel
548 Generation Expense
549 Misc Other Power Generation Expenses
550 Rents
Total

Other Power Generation - Maintenance

551 Maintenance Supervision & Eng

552 Maintenance of Structures

553 Maintenance of Generating & Electric Plant

554 Maintenance of Misc Other Power Generation Plant
Total

Total Other Power Generation O&M Expenses

Other Power Supply Expense

555 Purchased Power

556 SCADA

556 Load Control

557 Other Expense (Letter of Credit)
Total

206
206
206
206
206
206
206
206
206

206
206
206
206
206

206
206
206
206
206

206
206
206
206

206
204
206
206

i j k | m n o p q r s t
BIG COUNTRY GREENBELT SOUTH PLAINS New SFA OTHER
SPP ERCOT SPP ERCOT SPP SPP ERCOT SPP ERCOT Total

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
R - - - - - - 4,881,129 - - 4,881,129
R - - - - - - 39,226,396 - - 39,226,396
N . - . . - - 794,865 - - 794,865
R - - - - - - 1,065,297 - - 1,065,297
R - - - - - - 1,551,824 - - 1,551,824
N N - R - - - 47,519,511 - - 47,519,511
R - - - - - - 2,830,775 - - 2,830,775
- - - - - - - 4,064,974 - - 4,064,974
N N - R - - - 6,895,749 - - 6,895,749
R - - - - - - 54,415,260 - - 54,415,260
R - - - - - - 5,527,578 - - 5,527,578
R - - - - - - 42,883,108 - - 42,883,108
R - - - - - - 1,497,939 - - 1,497,939
R - - - - - - 2,557,283 - - 2,557,283
N - - - - - - 52,465,908 - - 52,465,908
R - - - - - - 5,078,674 - - 5,078,674
B - - - B - - 5,078,674 - - 5,078,674
- - - - - - - 57,544,582 - - 57,544,582
. R R - - - - 128,463,152 - - 128,463,152

4,212 21,058 21,058 - 71,598 - - 1,351,943 96,868 21,058 1,469,870
R - - - - - - 1,595,702 - - 1,595,702

4,212 21,058 21,058 - 71,598 - - 131,410,797 96,868 21,058 131,528,724

Schedule C-1.0
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51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100

102
103
104
105
106
107
108
10

@

Note: Data from FERC Form 1 and company's books and records

Transmision Expenses - Operation

560 Operation Supervision & Eng

560 SFA  Operation Supervision & Eng SFA

561.1 Load Dispatch - Reliability

561.1 SFA Load Dispatch - Reliability SFA

561.2 Load Dispatch - Monitor/Operate Trans System

561.2 SFA Load Dispatch - Monitor/Operate Trans System SFA
561.3 Load Dispatch - Trans Service & Scheduling

561.3 SFA Load Dispatch - Trans Service & Scheduling SFA

561.4 Scheduling, System Control, & Dispatch Services

561.4 SFA Scheduling, System Control, & Dispatch Services SFA
561.5 Reliability, Planning, & Standards Development

561.5 SFA Reliability, Planning, & Standards Development SFA
561.6 Transmission Service Studies

561.6 SFA Transmission Service Studies SFA

561.7 Generation Interconnection Studies

561.7 SFA Generation Interconnection Studies SFA

561.8 Reliability, Planning, & Standards Development Services
561.8 SFA Reliability, Planning, & Standards Development Services SFA
562 Station Expense

562 SFA  Station Expense SFA

563 Overhead Lines Expenses
563 SFA  Overhead Lines Expenses SFA
564 Underground Lines Expenses
564 SFA  Underground Lines Expenses SFA
565 Transmission by Others
565SFA  Transmission by Others SFA
566 Misc Trans Expenses
566 SFA  Misc Trans Expenses SFA
567 Rents
567 SFA  Rents SFA

Total
Transmission Expenses - Maintenance

568 Maintenance Supervision & Eng
568 SFA  Maintenance Supervision & Eng SFA
569 Maintenance of Structures
569 SFA  Maintenance of Structures SFA
569.1 Maintenance of Computer Hardware
569.1 SFA Maintenance of Computer Hardware SFA
569.2 Maintenance of Computer Software
569.2 SFA Maintenance of Computer Software SFA
569.3 Maintenance of Communication Equipment
569.3 SFA Maintenance of Communication Equipment SFA
569.4 Maintenance of Misc Regional Trans Plant
569.4 SFA Maintenance of Misc Regional Trans Plant SFA
570 Maintenance Station Equipment
570 SFA  Maintenance Station Equipment SFA
571 Maintenance OH Lines
571SFA  Maintenance OH Lines SFA
572 Maintenance of Underground Lines
572 SFA  Maintenance of Underground Lines SFA
573 Maintenance of Misc Trans Plant
573 SFA  Maintenance of Misc Trans Plant SFA

Total
Total Transmission O&M Expenses

204
202
206
202
204
202
206
202
206
202
206
202
206
202
206
202
206
202
206
202
206
202
206
202
206
202
206
202
206
202

206
202
206
202
206
202
206
202
206
202
206
202
206
202
206
209
206
202
206
202
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